

**Nos. 07-1378 & 07-1434**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT of APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**FIRST TRANSIT, INC., SUCCESSOR WITH LIABILITY  
TO RYDER/ATE, INC.**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION  
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF A SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**RICHARD A. COHEN**  
*Senior Attorney*

*National Labor Relations Board*  
1099 14th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20570  
(202) 273-2995

**RONALD MEISBURG**

*General Counsel*

**JOHN E. HIGGINS, JR.**

*Deputy General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**

*Associate General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**

*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

**HOWARD E. PERLSTEIN**

*Deputy Assistant General Counsel*

*National Labor Relations Board*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of the issue presented .....	2
Relevant statutory provisions.....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
Statement of facts.....	4
I. The underlying unfair labor practice proceeding.....	4
II. The instant compliance proceeding.....	5
III. The Board’s supplemental decision and order.....	10
Summary of argument.....	11
Argument.....	12
The Board acted within its broad remedial discretion in determining the amounts of backpay the Company owes employees for the loss of earnings they suffered as a result of their unlawful discharge by the Company’s predecessor .....	12
A. General principles and standard of review .....	12
B. The Board reasonably rejected the Company’s claims that claimants incurred willful losses of earnings.....	16
1. The standard for determining whether there has been a willful loss of earnings.....	16
2. The Company’s claims are baseless .....	20
a. Clide Aaron.....	23

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Heading – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
b. Patrice Benemie .....	26
c. Frances Carmona (Lemos).....	27
d. Robin Corral (Delgado) .....	29
e. Donald Duplessis .....	30
f. Pamela English .....	33
g. Robert Giles .....	35
h. Danielle Hasberry .....	37
i. Lola Joyner .....	40
j. Elbert Kellem.....	41
k. Edwin Lear.....	42
l. Cindy O’Neal.....	44
m. Marta Perez.....	45
n. Joyce Robinson.....	46
o. Deborah Sleets .....	48
p. Daphne Thomas .....	50
q. Marla Velasquez .....	51
C. The Board reasonably found that some of the claimant’s status as probationary employees was without legal significance.....	52

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Heading – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
D. The Board reasonably rejected the Company’s motion to reopen the record.....	53
E. The Board reasonably rejected the Company’s motion to approve an alleged bilateral settlement that the Union never executed and was contrary to its avowed understanding of the parties’ preliminary agreement to agree .....	55
Conclusion .....	57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>ABF Freight System, Inc. v. NLRB</i> ("ABF Freight"), 510 U.S. 317 (1994).....	48
<i>Ahern v. Jackson Hospital Corp.</i> , 351 F.3d 226 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	44
<i>Allegheny Graphics, Inc.</i> , 320 NLRB 1141 (1996), .....	23
<i>Beverly California Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 253 F.3d 291 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	55
<i>Cassis Management Corp.</i> , 336 NLRB 961 (2001) .....	35
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 197 (1938).....	15
<i>Detroit Newspaper Agency v. NLRB</i> , 435 F.3d 302 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	52
* <i>Detroit Typographical Union No. 18 v. NLRB</i> , 216 F.3d 109 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	28, 31, 42
<i>Dickinson v. Zurko</i> , 527 U.S. 150 (1999).....	15
<i>Douglas Foods Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 251 F.3d 1056 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	48
* <i>Dunkin Doughnuts Mid-Atlantic Distribution Center, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 363 F.3d 437 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	44

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases --cont'd:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ernst &amp; Young</i> , 304 NLRB 178 (1991) .....	22
<i>Firestone Synthetic Fibers</i> , 207 NLRB 810 .....	18, 43
<i>First Transit, Inc. Successor with liability to Ryder/ATE, Inc.</i> , 22 Fed. Appx. 3 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	3
<i>Food Store Employees Union, Local 347, Meat Cutters and Butcher Workmen of North America v. NLRB</i> , 418 F.2d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 1969) .....	54
<i>Golden State Bottling Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 414 U.S. 168 (1973) .....	12
<i>Independent Stave Co.</i> , 287 NLRB 740 (1987) .....	55, 56
<i>Jackson Hospital Corp.</i> , 352 NLRB No. 33, 2008 WL.593776 .....	38
* <i>John Cuneo, Inc.</i> , 298 NLRB 856 (1990) .....	47
* <i>Kawasaki Motors Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 850 F.2d 524 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	18, 19, 24
<i>Knickerbocker Plastic Co.</i> , 132 NLRB 1209 (1953) .....	19
<i>Marshall Durbin Poultry Co. v. NLRB</i> , 39 F.3d 1312 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	47

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases --cont'd:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Mastro Plastics Corp.</i> , 136 NLRB 1342 (1962), <i>enforced</i> , 354 F.2d 170 (2d Cir. 1965) .....	18
<i>McKennon v. Nashville Banner Publishing Co.</i> , 510 U.S. 317 (1995).....	48
<i>NLRB v. Arduini Manufacturing Corp.</i> , 162 NLRB 972 (1967), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 394 F.2d 420 (1st Cir. 1968).....	17, 24
<i>NLRB v. Brown &amp; Root</i> , 311 F.2d 447 (8th Cir. 1963) .....	13, 14
<i>NLRB v. J.H. Rutter-Rex Manufacturing Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 258 (1969).....	12, 13
* <i>NLRB v. Madison Courier, Inc.</i> , 472 F.2d 1307 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	13, 14, 20, 38
<i>NLRB v. Madison Courier, Inc.</i> , 505 F.2d 391 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	27, 33, 40
* <i>NLRB v. Mastro Plastics Corp.</i> , 354 F.2d 170 (2d Cir. 1965).....	16, 38
<i>NLRB v. Pepsi Cola Bottling Co. of Fayetteville</i> , 258 F.3d 305 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	18, 32, 37, 43, 45
* <i>NLRB v. P*I*E Nationwide, Inc.</i> , 923 F.2d 506 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	13

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases --cont'd:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. Reynolds</i> , 399 F.2d 668 (6th Cir. 1968) .....	13
<i>NLRB v. Seven-Up Bottling Co. of Miami, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 344 (1953).....	13
<i>NLRB v. Velocity Exp., Inc.</i> , 434 F.3d 1198 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>NLRB v. Westin Hotel</i> , 758 F.2d 1126 (6th Cir. 1985) .....	15
* <i>New York Rehabilitation Care Management v. NLRB</i> , 506 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	10, 29, 31
<i>Oil, Chemical &amp; Atomic Wkrs. International v. NLRB</i> , 547 F.2d 598 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	16, 17, 19
<i>Pace University v. NLRB</i> , 514 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	54
<i>Package Service Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 113 F.3d 845 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	23
<i>Parkwood Development Center, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 521 F.3d 404 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	54
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1941).....	12, 16, 17
<i>P*I*E Nationwide</i> , 297 NLRB 454 (1989), <i>enforced in pertinent part</i> , 923 F.2d 506 (7th Cir. 1991).....	19

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases --cont'd:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Rainbow Coaches</i> , 280 NLRB 166 (1986), enforced mem. 835 F.2d 1436 (9th Cir. 1987).....	23
<i>Ryder Systems</i> , 302 NLRB 608 (1991) .....	19
<i>Shell Oil Co.</i> , 218 NLRB 87 (1975) .....	19
<i>Smucker Co.</i> , 341 NLRB 35 (2004), enforced mem. 130 Fed. Appx. 596 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	47
<i>Southland v. NLRB</i> , 646 F.2d 1273 (8th Cir. 1981) .....	52
<i>St. Francis Federal Of Nurses &amp; Health Pro. v. NLRB</i> , 729 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	13
<i>St. George Warehouse and Merchandise Drivers Local No. 647, Teamsters</i> , 351 NLRB No. 42, 2007 WL 2963255 (2007).....	14, 21, 22
* <i>Teledyne Economic Development v. NLRB</i> , 108 F.3d 56 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	56
<i>Tilden Arms Management Co.</i> , 307 NLRB 13 (1992) .....	32, 43
<i>Trading Corp.</i> , 351 NLRB No. 33 (1977) .....	25
<i>Tualatin Electric</i> , 331 NLRB 36 (2000) .....	39

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases --cont'd:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States Can Co.</i> , 328 NLRB 334 (1999), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> 254 F.3d 626 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	21
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951) .....	15
<i>Virginia Electric and Power Co. v. NLRB</i> , 319 U.S. 533 (1940) .....	13, 17
<i>Wackenhut Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 178 F.3d 543 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	54
<i>Woodline Motor Freight, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 972 F.2d 222 (8th Cir. 1992) .....	25
<i>Woelke &amp; Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982) .....	10
 <b>Statutes</b>	 <b>Page(s)</b>
*National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)) .....	3, 4
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)) .....	3, 4
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....	1, 55
Section 10(c) (29 U.S.C. § 160(c)) .....	12
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....	2, 10
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)) .....	2

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<b>Regulations</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
29 C.F.R. §102.48(d)(1).....	53
Fed.R.App.P. 28(a)(9)(A) .....	44
